Earl of Charlemont Anchor



21949 Earl of Charlemant anchor

Location

7 Ewing Blyth Drive, BARWON HEADS VIC 3227 - Property No 311625

Municipality

GREATER GEELONG CITY

Level of significance

Incl in HO area indiv sig

Heritage Overlay Numbers

HO1649

HO1662

Heritage Listing

Greater Geelong City

Statement of Significance

Last updated on -

C Listed - Local Significance

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Earl of Charlemont anchor in the Barwon Heads Park, 7-71 Ewing Blyth Drive is **historically** and **socially** significant at a LOCAL level, It is associated with the Earl of Charlemont wreck which led to some of the survivors settling in or nearby Barwon Heads. It is also recognized and valued by the community as a significant component of the heritage of the area.

Overall, the Earl of Charlemont anchor in the Barwon Heads Park at 7-71 Ewing Blyth Drive is of LOCAL significance

Recommendation: Parts of the anchor are showing signs of deterioration through interior rust. It therefore requires chemical treatment to prevent further deterioration.

REFERENCES

Josiah Bean: His Life and times, p. 3

The Echo - 9 July, 1997

Informati9on from plaque beside the Earl of Charlemont anchor

Information from Brian Latter, Leopold.

Heritage Study/Consultant	Greater Geelong - Greater Geelong Outer Areas Heritage Study Volumes 1, 2 & amp; 4, Authentic Heritage Services Pty Ltd, 2000;
Heritage Act Categories	Registered place,
Hermes Number	21949
Property Number	

Physical Description 1

DESCRIPTION

The Earl of Charlemont anchor in the Barwon Heads Pask is positioned on a rectangular stone and concrete platform. A plaque is also located on the platform which explains the history of the anchor.

This place/object may be included in the Victorian Heritage Register pursuant to the Heritage Act 2017. Check the Victorian Heritage Database, selecting 'Heritage Victoria' as the place source.

For further details about Heritage Overlay places, contact the relevant local council or go to Planning Schemes Online <u>http://planningschemes.dpcd.vic.gov.au/</u>